
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor5:30 PMMonday, September 10, 2018

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

18-1307 Finance Committee minutes from August 20, 2018 and September 5, 

2018 meetings

 

MeetingMinutes20-Aug-2018-02-45-34.pdf

MeetingMinutes05-Sep-2018-01-42-57.pdf

Attachments:

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

18-1242 Request to approve the 2019 Special Assessment Policy.

 

2019 Special Assessment Policy.pdfAttachments:

Legislative History 

8/20/18 Finance Committee recommended for approval

9/5/18 Common Council referred to the Finance Committee

18-1308 Request for City of Appleton to waive the sidewalk special assessment for 

1233 W Cedar Street in exchange for dedication of 253 SF for property 

needed to construct the wide sidewalk/multi-purpose sidepath

 

Cedar Street sidewalk assessment.pdfAttachments:

18-1309 Request approval to create a tiered fee system for the annual Street Snow 

Removal Assessments and approve rates for the 2018/2019 winter 

season

 

Street Snow Removal Assessment.pdfAttachments:

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 9/7/2018

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12589
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1f068762-a1ee-428e-b9a8-1c85db6625e2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2dd53c3a-6489-4253-af87-520699a65d35.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12524
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcbccae4-0434-4a67-ba0d-8b8679a49035.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12590
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0a1bd832-605f-476f-a456-004738e6d337.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12591
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4a2050c-6751-4aef-9231-598e6764e0ff.pdf


September 10, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

18-1314 Request to award the Blue Parking Ramp Demolition contract to The Boldt 

Company in the amount of $1,998,000 with a contingency of 15% for a 

project total not to exceed $2,297,700

 

2018 Blue Ramp Demolition.pdfAttachments:

18-1324 Request to approve Finance Committee Report 4-P-18 for Sidewalk 

Construction.

 

Report 4-P-18.pdfAttachments:

18-1325 Request to award Concrete, Beam and Deck repairs in the Red Parking 

Ramp to The Boldt Company in the amount of $36,443 with a 10% 

contingency of $3,644 for a project total not to exceed $40,087

 

Award of Contract - Red Ramp Concrete Beam and Column Repairs.pdfAttachments:

18-1326 Request to approve Contract Amendment / Change Order No. 1 to contract 

68-17 for Red Parking Ramp Expansion Joint Replacement for the 

addition of a level 4 deck seal spot repair and 120 linear feet of EMSEAL 

expansion joint sealer in the amount of $19,060.00 resulting in a decrease 

to contingency from $4,000.00 to $0.00.  Overall contract increases from 

$84,030.00 to $99,090

 

Red Ramp Expansion Joint Replacement Change Order No.1.pdfAttachments:

18-1328 Request approval of the use of Exhibition Center bond proceeds originally 

intended for interest reimbursement to fund consulting fees related to 

providing private funding option

 

von Briesen Payment 2018.pdfAttachments:

18-1341 Request to approve the Development Agreement with McFleshmans 

Commons LLC for improvements and development of the property at 115 

S. State Street in Tax Increment Financing District No. 12

 

Memo Recommend McFleshmans Commons Dev Agrmt.pdf

McFleshmans Commons LLC - Dev Agmt 08-14-2018_2.pdf

Attachments:

18-1327 The Finance Committee will go into closed session according to State 

Statute §19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of discussing the investment of public 

funds concerning the Fox Cities Exhibition Center invoices and reconvene 

into open session.

 

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 9/7/2018

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12596
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c7cbf32a-491e-4ed5-a87b-0086c49e8822.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12606
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b99d7a0-d9cf-4f30-a0a8-b1708dead0d1.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12607
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c56af6fb-530b-4322-b76a-d01c8bd0cc9a.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12608
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d80b1a0b-4d92-4ef9-91ab-cc7ee484da1a.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12610
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=58e7ac96-a1a1-4f6d-90a8-465fab1c7506.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12623
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5e25f051-644b-49be-9584-fd1982328b36.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5024227f-c5fc-46af-b432-0fac7b3e8b16.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12609


September 10, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

6. Information Items

18-1340 Rental of DS450 machine for Central Count of absentee ballots

DS450 for Central Count- Finance Memo.pdfAttachments:

18-1310 Contract 27-18 was awarded to Scott DeNoble and Sons Construction, Inc 

for $200,000 for Mini Sewer.   Payments to date total $99,889. Request 

final payment of $93,028.50

 

18-1311 Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 to August Winter & Sons Inc. contract as 

part of the Iron Salt Chemical Room Rehabilitation and Improvements 

Project totaling $14,758 resulting in a decrease in contingency from 

$59,786 to $45,028.  No change to overall contract amount.

 

UC Memo Iron Salt Room Rehab Improvements Change Orders.pdfAttachments:

Page 3 City of Appleton Printed on 9/7/2018

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12622
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e2a07b7b-3119-4fb4-8b29-f86c0f1a8b1f.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12592
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12593
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6b6adba6-c152-4418-8401-9c19d680d12b.pdf


September 10, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

18-1329 The following 2018 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor and 

Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library +$34,000

Supplies - Administration +$  4,525

Purchased Services - Administration +$  3,000

Supplies - Childrens Services +$  6,600

Purchased Services - Childrens Services +$  5,500

Supplies - Public Services +$  1,000

Purchased Services - Public Services +$     750

Supplies - Community Partnerships +$  2,000

Purchased Services - Community Partnerships +$  5,600

Supplies - Materials Management +$     800

Supplies - Network Services +$  3,225

Purchased Services - Network Services +$  1,000

to record funds received from the Friends of the Appleton Public Library

Reimbursements +$     250

Supplies - Community Partnerships +$     250

to record donation from Sanya and BS Sindhar for cultural programming

General Fund - Police Department

Donations +$  1,000

Neighborhood Watch Program Supplies +$  1,000

to record donation from Walmart for the Neighborhood Watch Program

General Fund - Mayor's Office

Other Contracts/Obligations +$  5,000

General Fund Balance - $  5,000

to record contribution to the League of WI Municipalities for their "Dark 

Store" education campaign

 

Page 4 City of Appleton Printed on 9/7/2018

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12611


September 10, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this 

meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

For questions regarding this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 832-6440.

Page 5 City of Appleton Printed on 9/7/2018



100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

5:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorMonday, August 20, 2018

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 5:30pm

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

Present: 4 - 

Alderperson CroattExcused: 1 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting3.

18-1224 August 6, 2018 Finance Committee minutes

 

MeetingMinutes06-Aug-2018-03-51-11.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Minutes be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

Action Items5.

18-1022 Request to approve contract for Granicus services for next three years

 

2018 Granicus Contract Renewal 3yr.pdf

WI_Appleton_Renewal_Q-23670_2018JULY23.pdf

REVISED Granicus Renewal_2018 August 16..pdf

Attachments:

Amend contract utilizing the I-Pad Option

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Alderperson Plank, that the Report 

Action Item be recommended for approval as amended. Roll Call. Motion 

carried by the following vote:

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12506
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a5ddc881-ae3d-4f46-8e96-8207e2654290.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12304
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2c59650f-dec2-4e86-bbbb-e109bd5134f3.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9350aa3a-72d5-4417-844c-907124e77669.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0cbbf10b-cd78-4a49-ab02-c9add104dc0a.pdf


August 20, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

18-1244 Request to approve accepting the Home Depot grant in the amount of 

$13,200.  

 

2018 Home Depot Grant.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

18-1267 Request to award contract to AAR Advanced Asbestos for remediation 

of asbestos and lead for the Blue Ramp Demolition for a contract of 

$28,640 and a contingency of 15% for a contract not-to-exceed $32,936

 

2018 Blue Ramp Remediation.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

18-1258 The Finance Committee will go into closed session according to State 

Statute §19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of discussions of real estate 

negotiations regarding the Appleton Public Library project and pursuant 

to §19.85(1)(e) for the investment of public funds concerning the Fox 

Cities Exhibition Center invoices and reconvene into open session.

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, to convene 

in Closed Session. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, to rise and 

report, returning into open session.  Upon vote, motion carried unanimously.

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12526
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9d99e189-ce7b-4828-9b1a-67ff5be57b25.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12549
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=640b65f2-c210-4f82-a35f-062220cb1a0c.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12540


August 20, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

18-1195 Request to award contract to Commercial Horizons for design and 

engineering services for the Appleton Public Library for a contract of 

$347,000.  This includes $122,961 for work completed to date and 

$4,000 for site analysis specific to the Soldier Square site.

 

2018 Library Architect and Engineer.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Plank, that the 

Report Action Item be held until the Special Finance Committee meeting on 

September 5, 2018.  Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

18-1242 Request to approve the 2019 Special Assessment Policy.

 

2019 Special Assessment Policy.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Alderperson Lobner, that the Report 

Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the 

following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

18-1270 Request to approve $5,000 contribution to the League of Wisconsin 

Municipalities to support their "Close the Dark Store Loopholes" 

campaign.   Funding would come from general fund balance.  

League Dark Store Campaign 2018.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner and Alderperson Siebers3 - 

Nay: Alderperson Baranowski1 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Page 3City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12477
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79ec3bec-25f0-441d-a6ee-5dc3bfb6d7d2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12524
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcbccae4-0434-4a67-ba0d-8b8679a49035.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12552
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a87ee39c-ef97-4c18-8117-03ae4f4d0dc1.pdf


August 20, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Information Items6.

18-1246 Change Order No. 1 to contract 1-18 for Unit T-18 Sewer and Water 

Reconstruction No. 1 for an additional quantities of 1” water service in the 

amount of $19,500.00 resulting in a decrease to contingency from 

$73,888.88 to $54,388.88.  No change to overall contract amount. 

 

Unit T-18 Change Order No.1.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

18-1248 Discussion of Street Snow Removal Assessments.  

 

Street Snow Removal Assessments.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

Adjournment7.

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers and 

Alderperson Baranowski

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Croatt1 - 

Page 4City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12528
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4a297e2b-4bc2-44ff-9a8d-27fe3c3b84df.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12530
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b52f69a-f908-491e-8626-3ac20cf8ec9e.pdf


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

6:00 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, September 5, 2018

SPECIAL

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 6:00 pm.

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

Present: 5 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

18-1273 Brad Viegut, Robert W Baird presentation on results of the General 

Obligation Notes, Stormwater Revenue Bond, and Wastewater System 

Revenue Refunding Bond Sales

 

This Appearance was presented

Action Items5.

18-1274 A Resolution authorizing and providing for the sale and issuance of 

$13,840,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2018, and all 

related details

 

Appleton 2018A G.O. Promissory Notes - Award Resolution.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12555
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12556
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=45e5aeb2-2df3-4b1c-9e74-3fb862e35f4b.pdf


September 5, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

18-1275 A Resolution authorizing and providing for the sale and issuance of 

$3,000,000 Stormwater System Revenue Bonds, Series 2018, and all 

related details

 

Appleton 2018 Storm Water Revenue Bonds - Award Resolution.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

18-1276 A Resolution authorizing and providing for the sale and issuance of 

$5,400,000 $5,245,000 Wastewater System Revenue Refunding Bonds, 

Series 2018, and all related details

 

Appleton 2018 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds - Award 

Resolution.pdf

Attachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval as amended. Roll Call. 

Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

18-1293 Request to award Unit Y-18 Evergreen Drive Storm Sewer Construction 

to Dorner, Inc in the amount of $880,170 with a 5% contingency of 

$44,009 for a project total not to exceed $924,179.  

 

Award of Contract Unit Y-18.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

18-1286 The Finance Committee will go into closed session according to State 

Statute §19.85(e) for the purpose of discussions regarding deliberating 

or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public 

funds, or conducting other specified business, whenever competitive or 

bargaining reasons require a closed session concerning funding for the 

Appleton Public Library and then reconvene into open session.

 

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, to convene 

in Closed Session. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12557
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcfbd63b-5554-45d8-aaca-058ba19eddd7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12558
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ce02f6bf-757a-46fb-825f-3b3715f2efed.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12575
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=148e8906-8fe6-4560-9344-482043d806f1.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12568


September 5, 2018Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, to rise and 

report, returning into open session.  Upon vote, motion carried unanimously.

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

18-1195 Request to award contract to Commercial Horizons for design and 

engineering services for the Appleton Public Library for a contract of 

$347,000.  This includes $122,961 for work completed to date and 

$4,000 for site analysis specific to the Soldier Square site.

 

2018 Library Architect and Engineer.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

Information Items6.

None

Adjournment7.

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson 

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

5 - 

Page 3City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=12477
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79ec3bec-25f0-441d-a6ee-5dc3bfb6d7d2.pdf




























































 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/10/2018 

 

RE: Action:  Award the Blue Parking Ramp Demolition contract to The Boldt 

Company in the amount of $1,998,000 with a contingency of 15% for a project 

total not to exceed $2,297,700.   

 

 

The 2018 Capital Improvement Plan includes $2,600,000 to raze the Blue Parking Ramp. Other 

costs for this project that are not included within this contract are engineering services and 

environmental remediation. Due to the current failing structural condition of the Blue Ramp, it 

was determined by the City Council to raze it.  
    
The bids were received as follows: 

 

The Boldt Company (low bid)  $1,998,000 

Miron Construction Co., Inc.  $2,202,494 

 

Our consulting engineer and the the Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Department 

have reviewed the bids and recommend awarding the contract to The Boldt Company in the 

amount of $1,998,000 plus a contingency of 15% only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
































 

 

 

 

 

 

TO:  Community & Economic Development Committee  

CC:  Director Harkness, Deputy City Attorney Behrens 

FROM: Monica Stage, Deputy Director 

DATE:  September 5, 2018  

RE:  Request Approval of the Development Agreement between the City of Appleton and 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC in TIF District #12 

 

 

Tax Increment Financing District Number 12 (TIF District #12) was created by the City of Appleton in 

August 2017 under the authority provided by Wisconsin Statute Section 66.1105  “Tax Increment Law” 

to eliminate blight and stimulate the rehabilitation and conservation of this urban corridor located along 

W. College Avenue from approximately the Badger Avenue/Story Street intersection to Walnut Street.  

A map of TIF District #12 is found on the following page.     

TIF District #12 was created as a “Rehabilitation District” based upon the finding that at least 50%, by 

area of the real property within the District, is blighted and/or is in need of rehabilitation and/or 

conservation work within the meaning of Wisconsin Statute Section 66.1337 “Urban Renewal” 

described below. 

McFleshman’s Commons LLC has requested assistance to support the continued rehabilitation of their 

property at 115 S. State Street.  Based on the analysis of current value of the property, projected value of 

the property and review of proposed expenses, TIF District #12 could make available $65,000 to support 

the additional work at McFleshman’s Commons, LLC.  This TIF investment would be payable over the 

next approximately 20 years based on the increased property tax payments.   

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 

The Development Agreement between the City of Appleton and McFleshman’s Commons, LLC BE 

APPROVED.   

MEMO 

 

 
“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 



- 2 - 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 1 

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NO. 12 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 

 THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is dated as of the ___ day of 

September, 2018, by and among McFleshman’s Commons, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability 

company (“Developer”) and the City of Appleton, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the 

“City”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

 Developer and the City acknowledge the following: 

 

 A. Developer owns the real property located at 115 South State Street, Appleton, 

WI more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto (the “Property”). The Property is 

located within the City in Tax Increment District #12. Developer has proposed improvements to 

the Property (the “Project”). All references to the Project include the Property.   

 

 B. The City has determined that development of the Project on the Property will 

spur economic development, expand the City's tax base and create new jobs.  Accordingly, the 

City has created the tax increment district encompassing the Property (the “District”) and 

adopted a project plan (the “Project Plan”) that provides for, among other things, the financial 

assistance set forth in this Agreement, pursuant to Section 66.1105, Wisconsin Statutes (the 

“Tax Increment Law”).  The City has determined that such financial assistance is a Project Cost 

under the Tax Incremental Law. 

 

 C. The City has determined that the amount of financial assistance to be provided 

under this Agreement is the amount necessary to induce development of the Project.  The 

Project will not proceed without the financial assistance set forth in this Agreement. 

 

 D. The City, pursuant to Common Council Action dated September 19, 2018 has 

approved this Agreement and authorized the execution of this Agreement by the proper City 

officers on the City's behalf. 

 

 E. The Developer has approved this Agreement and authorized the appropriate 

officers to execute this Agreement on the Developer’s behalf. 

 

 F. All terms that are capitalized but not defined in this Agreement and that are 

defined under the Tax Increment Law shall have the definitions assigned to such terms by the 

Tax Increment Law. 

 

 

 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 2 

AGREEMENTS 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the promises and undertakings 

set forth herein, the parties mutually agree and covenant as follows: 

 

ARTICLE I 

DEVELOPER ACTIVITIES 

 

 A. Developer’s Project shall include further improvements to, and development of, 

the Property as set forth in Exhibit B that will result in an increase in the Property’s assessed 

value.  All aspects of the Project shall be in accordance with all applicable City zoning and 

building codes, ordinances and regulations.  Developer warrants and represents to the City that 

the Developer’s costs on the Project will be not less than $65,000. 

 

 B. Project Costs (“Project Costs”) shall include, without limitation, costs incurred 

after approval of this agreement for the construction of improvements (including infrastructure 

improvements), environmental remediation costs, demolition, interior remodeling and the 

clearing, grading and redevelopment of the Project. Developer shall submit satisfactory proof of 

Project Costs incurred to the City as improvements set forth in Exhibit B are completed.  

 

 C. Developer warrants and represents to the City that but for the assistance to be 

provided by the City under Article II, herein, Developer would not be able to proceed with the 

Project. 

 

 D.   Developer and City acknowledge that several of the specific undertakings of the 

parties may require approvals from directors, boards or the City Council as applicable.  The 

parties’ agreements are conditioned upon the obtaining of all such approvals in the manner 

required by law.  The parties cannot assure that all such approvals will be obtained; however, 

they agree to use their best good faith efforts to obtain them on a timely basis. 

 

ARTICLE II 

CITY OBLIGATIONS 

 

 A. City shall cooperate with Developer throughout the Project and shall promptly 

review and/or process all submissions and applications in accordance with applicable City 

ordinances. 

 

 B. Subject to all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement and 

applicable provisions of law, and as an inducement by the City to Developer to carry out the 

Project, upon the Developer creating $284,400 in increment such that the Property’s total 

assessed value is no less than $537,900, the City will provide payments to Developer solely 

from future Tax Increments to assist with Developer’s Project Costs. The City’s payments to 

Developer shall not exceed Sixty Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000) (the “Contribution”).  

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 3 

The Contribution will be paid to Developer as follows: 

 

1. The City shall pay the Contribution to Developer in installments on 

August 15th of each year. Each installment shall be equal in amount to ninety percent (90%) of 

the Tax Increments attributable to and actually received from the Property during each 

calendar year.   

2. Payments under this Agreement shall be due in annual installments 

beginning on August 15 of the calendar year following the first tax year in which there the 

Property’s assessed value is no less than $537,900 and continuing on each August 15 

thereafter until the Expiration Date (collectively the “Payment Dates”) as described in Article II 

B., 3. 

3. Payments under this Agreement shall cease upon the earlier to occur of 

(a) full payment of the Contribution; or (b) termination of this Agreement, as provided herein 

or (c) expiration of the TIF. 

4. The City may prepay the Contribution, in its sole discretion, at any time, 

with no prepayment penalty. 

C. This Agreement fully evidences the City’s obligation to pay the Contribution.  No 

separate instrument will be prepared to separately evidence the City's obligation to pay the 

Contribution.  The Contribution shall not be included in the computation of the City’s statutory 

debt limitation because the Contribution is limited and conditional and no taxes will be levied 

or pledged for its payment.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to change the nature of 

the City's obligation from a limited and conditional obligation to a general obligation. 

D. The City covenants to Developer that until the Contribution has been paid in full 

the City shall not close the District prior to its statutory expiration date. 

E. The City shall, upon Developer’s request, provide to Developer an accounting of 

the status of the District including, but not limited to, the outstanding principal balance of the 

Contribution and annual Tax Increments received from the District. 

F. Developer hereby acknowledges that, as a result of the special and limited 

nature of the City’s obligation to pay the Contribution, Developer’s recovery of the full amount 

of the Contribution depends on factors including, but not limited to, future mill rates, changes 

in the assessed value of the Property, the failure of the Property to generate the Tax 

Increments at the rate expected by Developer, reduction in Tax Increments caused by revenue-

sharing, changes in the Tax Increment Law, and other factors beyond the City’s and/or 

Developer’s control. 

 

 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 4 

ARTICLE III 

PAYMENT OF TAXES 

 

 A. As long as the District is in existence, the Property and all buildings and 

improvements thereon shall be owned and taxable for real estate tax and special assessment 

purposes.  The City may waive any or all of the restrictions upon execution of a payment in lieu 

of taxes (PILOT) agreement on a form acceptable to the City. 

 

B Throughout the duration of this agreement, all ad valorem property taxes 

properly assessed against the Property will be paid timely and in full.   

 

 C. In the event that any property owned by Developer within the District becomes 

exempt from ad valorem property taxes during the life of the District, then for the remaining 

life of the District, the Developer will make (or cause to be made) annual payments in lieu of 

taxes in amounts equal to what the ad valorem property taxes would have been for such other 

property had it not been exempt.  If the Developer conveys the Property within the District to 

any party (related or unrelated), the terms of such sale shall impose as a covenant upon all 

successor owners of the property the foregoing obligation for payments in lieu of taxes during 

the life of the District.  The City shall be a beneficiary of such covenant and entitled to enforce 

same against the successor owners. 

 

ARTICLE IV 

NO PARTNERSHIP OR VENTURE 

 

 Developer and its contractors or subcontractors shall be solely responsible for the 

completion of the Project.  Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create or effect any 

partnership, venture or relationship between the City and Developer or any contractor or 

subcontractor employed by Developer in the construction of the Project. 

 

ARTICLE V 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

 

 No member, officer or employee of the City, during his/her tenure or for one year 

thereafter, will have or shall have had any interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or any 

proceeds thereof. 

 

ARTICLE VI 

WRITTEN NOTICES 

 

 Any written notice required under this Agreement shall be sent to the following 

individuals:    

    

 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 5 

   FOR THE CITY: 

 

   City of Appleton 

   Community and Economic Development Department 

   100 North Appleton Street 

   Appleton, WI  54911-4799 

   Attention:  Karen Harkness 

 

   With a copy to: 

 

   City of Appleton 

   City Attorney’s Office 

   100 North Appleton Street 

   Appleton, WI  54911-4799 

   Attn:  James P. Walsh 

 

   FOR DEVELOPER: 

 

   McFleshman’s Commons, LLC 

   c/o Cindi L. Jackman 

   P.O. Box 2274 

   115 South State Street 

   Appleton, WI  54911 

 

ARTICLE VII 

ASSIGNMENT 

 

 No party to this Agreement may assign any of its interest or obligations hereunder 

without first obtaining the written consent of the other party.   

 

ARTICLE VIII 

CONDITIONS TO PAYMENT; TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

 

 A. The City shall have no obligation to make any payment of the Contribution to 

Developer unless and until all of the following shall have occurred: 

 

1. The Property’s total value is greater than or equal to $537,900. 

2. Developer shall have submitted Project Costs in substantial compliance 

with the requirements of Article I, paragraph B of this Agreement. 

B. This Agreement, and the City's obligation to make any further payments of the 

Contribution, shall terminate when either of the following shall have occurred: 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 6 

1. The Contribution is paid in full. 

2. The statutory life of the District expires (provided that the City fulfills its 

obligation under Article II, paragraph B.1.) 

3. The Property’s assessed value is less than $537,900 by January 1, 2020. 

ARTICLE IX 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

 A. Under no circumstances shall any officer, official, director, member, manager, 

commissioner, agent, or employee of City or Developer have any personal liability arising out of 

this Agreement, and no party shall seek or claim any such personal liability. 

 

 B. The laws of the State of Wisconsin shall govern this Agreement. 

 

 C. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same 

effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. 

 

 D. No modifications, alteration, or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding 

upon any party until such modification, alteration, or amendment is reduced to writing and 

executed by all parties to this Agreement. 

 

 E. Any captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no 

way define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 

 

 F. If any provisions of this Agreement shall be held or deemed to be inoperative or 

unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction because it conflicts with any 

other provision or provisions of this Agreement or any constitution or statute or rule of public 

policy, or for any other reason, then such circumstances shall not have the effect of rendering 

the provision in question inoperative or unenforceable in any other case or circumstance, or of 

rendering any other provision or provisions herein contained invalid, inoperative, or 

unenforceable to any extent whatever.  To the maximum extent possible, this Agreement shall 

be construed in a manner consistent with the powers of the City, including but not limited to, 

the City's powers under the Blight Elimination and Slum Clearance Law and the Tax Increment 

Law, to achieve its intended purpose.  Reference is made to Section 66.1333(17) of the 

Wisconsin Statutes and Chapter 105, Laws of 1975 § 4, which provide that the Blight 

Elimination and Slum Clearance Law and the Tax Increment Law should be construed liberally to 

effectuate their purposes. 

 

[Signatures on following pages] 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 7 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and 

year first above written. 

 

  CITY OF APPLETON: 

 

 

      By: ____________________________________ 

       Timothy M. Hanna, Mayor 

        

ATTEST: 

 

 

By: ________________________________ 

 Kami L. Lynch, City Clerk 

 

 

STATE OF WISCONSIN  ) 

    : ss. 

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY  ) 

 

 Personally came before me this ____ day of ____________________, 2018, Timothy M. 

Hanna, Mayor and Kami L. Lynch, City Clerk, of the City of Appleton respectively, to me known 

to be the persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same in the 

capacity and for the purposes therein intended. 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Printed Name: _____________________ 

       Notary Public, State of Wisconsin 

       My commission is/expires: ___________ 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

James P. Walsh, City Attorney 
\\Coalaw\cycom\WPDocs\D013\P001\McFleshmans Commons LLC - Dev Agmt 08-14-2018.doc 

Dated Updated:  August 14, 2018 

By: Christopher R. Behrens 

City Law A18-0605 

 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 8 

      DEVELOPER: 

 

      McFleshman’s Commons, LLC 

 

 

      By: ____________________________________ 

       __________, Principal 

 

 

STATE OF WISCONSIN  ) 

    : ss. 

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY  ) 

 

 Personally came before me this ____ day of _________________, 2018, 

________________________, Principal, to me known to be the person who executed the 

foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same in the capacity and for the purposes therein 

intended. 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Printed Name: _____________________ 

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin 

       My commission is/expires: ___________ 

 

 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 9 

SCHEDULE OF EXHIBITS 

 

A. Legal Description of Property 

B. Proposed Project Improvements and Estimated Costs 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 10 

EXHIBIT A 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 

 

 

CSM 7174 Lot 1 (Doc 2072010) BEING ALL OF LOT 16 & PART OF LOT 17 BLK 52, GRAND CHUTE 

PLAT, LOC IN SW1/4 SW1/4 SEC26 T21N R17E 

 

Tax Key Nos. 31-3-0986-00 

 



 

McFleshman’s Commons, LLC – City of Appleton 

Development Agreement 

Page | 11 

EXHIBIT B 

 

Improvements from Sept 1 - Dec 31, 2018; prepared for City of Appleton; updated 7/5/18 

  item material cost labor cost total cost 

    $410,900 $221,800 $632,700 

1st floor 

2nd floor-public sheetrock/tape bed $4,500 $4,500 $9,000 

trim/cabinets $4,000 $4,000 $8,000 

paint $4,000 $4,000 $8,000 

floors $4,000 $3,000 $7,000 

(4) bathrooms $10,000 $10,000 $20,000 

events equipment $2,000 $1,500 $3,500 

2nd floor-production wall covering $1,500 $1,500 $3,000 

framing $2,000 $1,500 $3,500 

wine display / storage $1,500 $800 $2,300 

beer garden excavation  $2,000 $2,000 $4,000 

pavers $2,000 $2,000 $4,000 

prep pack / underfill $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 

staircase $3,000 $3,000 $6,000 

stage $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 

roof $1,500 $1,000 $2,500 

equipment (4) horizontal tanks $80,000 $1,500 $81,500 

(5) fermenters $100,000 $5,000 $105,000 

open fermenter $5,000 $1,500 $6,500 

release tank $5,000 $1,500 $6,500 

cool ship $1,500 $1,500 $3,000 

lab (6) microscopes $1,500 $0 $1,500 

(4) stirplates $400 $0 $400 

autoclave $1,000 $0 $1,000 

refrigerator $500 $0 $500 

laminar hood $2,000 $0 $2,000 

phase 2 4800 sq ft expansion $170,000 $170,000 $340,000 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                     “…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

Department of Utilities  
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

2006 E Newberry Street 
Appleton, WI  54915-3128 

920-832-5945 tel. 
920-832-5949 fax  

 

To: Finance Committee Chairperson Kathy Plant and Members of the Finance 

Committee 

 

From: Utilities Deputy Director, Chris Stempa 

 

cc: Utilities Director Chris Shaw;  

Kelli Rindt, Enterprise Fund Accounting Manager 

 

Date: August 28, 2018 

 

Re: Informational Item: Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 to August Winter & Sons 

Inc. contract as part of the Iron Salt Chemical Room Rehabilitation and 

Improvements Project totaling $14,758 resulting in a decrease in contingency 

from $59,786 to $45,028.  No change to overall contract amount. 
 

 

Explanation: 
 

On December 6, 2017 Common Council approved contract for the Appleton Wastewater 

Treatment Plant (AWWTP) Iron Salt Chemical Room Rehabilitation and Improvements 

Project to August Winter and Sons Inc. for in the amount of $398,575 with a 15% contingency 

of $59,786 for a project total not to exceed $458,361.   

 

The project is designed to restore mechanical, electrical, and structural components within the 

existing chemical storage room which have reached their useful life after 25 years of service.  

The project also incorporates improvements to the chemical feed system that will allow for 

precision chemical dosing necessary to consistently achieve future low-level phosphorus 

limits. 

 

August Winter & Sons Inc. initiated construction activities in January 2018 and are expected 

to reach final completion in September.  Change orders #1, #2, and #3 are described in Table 

1.  The associated work tasks were not known at the time of the preliminary conditions 

assessment but identified as demolition and initial construction activities progressed.  Each 

change order was authorized according to the guidelines outlined within the Appleton 

Procurement and Contract Management Policy.  



Utilities Committee Informational Memo 

AWWTP Iron Salt Room Rehabilitation and Improvements Project Contract Amendment 

Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

Table 1: Iron Salt Room Rehabilitation and Improvements Project Change Orders 

Change Order Cost Task Description 

CO#1 $3,733  Ceiling panel recoating 

CO#2 $542.0  Change out skid (credit $4,924); replace receptacles 

($1,003); replace PRV ($1,100); change skid piping from 

1-inch to 1.5-inch ($616); remove and replace stairs 

($2,747) 

CO#3 $10,483  Change overhead door electrical feeder ($583); 24 v DC 

power supplies to isolate radar level current loop ($695); 

replace damaged roof drain piping insulation ($1,225); 

install two flushing connections ($3,609); jacket water 

line insulation ($3,484); install 2.5-inch PVC valve on 

east suction line and cap existing ($887); extend final 

completion date to 9/15/18 ($0). 

Total = $14,758.0   

Contingency = $59,786   

Balance = $45,028   

 

If you have any questions regarding the project or change orders please contact Chris Stempa 

at 832-2353. 

 

 


	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes20-Aug-2018-02-45-34
	0001_2_MeetingMinutes05-Sep-2018-01-42-57
	0002_1_2019 Special Assessment Policy
	0003_1_Cedar Street sidewalk assessment
	0004_1_Street Snow Removal Assessment
	0005_1_2018 Blue Ramp Demolition
	0006_1_Report 4-P-18
	0007_1_Award of Contract - Red Ramp Concrete Beam and Column Repairs
	0008_1_Red Ramp Expansion Joint Replacement Change Order No.1
	0009_1_von Briesen Payment 2018
	0010_1_Memo Recommend McFleshmans Commons Dev Agrmt
	0010_2_McFleshmans Commons LLC - Dev Agmt 08-14-2018_2
	0012_1_DS450 for Central Count- Finance Memo
	0014_1_UC Memo Iron Salt Room Rehab Improvements Change Orders

